

# City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #:** 011573 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/5/2002 In control: PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 4/23/2002

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution establishing a policy for the acceptance of grants for additional law enforcement

services from tax exempt public or quasi-public entities and relative to application, acceptance and funding of a Bradley Center Program Grant (Police Department), and approving a Law Enforcement

Services Grant Agreement with the Bradley Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation.

**Sponsors:** ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: CRIME PREVENTION, POLICE DEPARTMENT, STATE GRANTS

Attachments: 1. Grant Agreement.PDF, 2. Operating Grant Budget.pdf, 3. Fiscal Note.pdf, 4. Fiscal Review

Analysis.pdf, 5. 4/8/02 Letter form City Atty..PDF, 6. Fiscal Review Analysis.PDF

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
3/5/2002	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
3/7/2002	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
3/7/2002	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
3/14/2002	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HELD TO CALL OF THE CHAIR	Pass	5:0
4/2/2002	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/3/2002	0	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
4/9/2002	1	CITY CLERK	DRAFT SUBMITTED		
4/11/2002	1	PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
4/23/2002	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	17:0
5/1/2002	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

011573

SUBSTITUTE 1

#### ALD. MURPHY

Substitute resolution establishing a policy for the acceptance of grants for additional law enforcement services from tax exempt public or quasi-public entities and relative to application, acceptance and funding of a Bradley Center Program Grant (Police Department), and approving a Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement with the Bradley Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation.

This resolution establishes a policy for the acceptance of grant funds for additional law enforcement services from tax exempt public or quasi-public entities that own and operate large venues open to the public and, in accordance with that policy, the resolution authorizes the Chief of the Police Department to enter into a Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement with the Bradley Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation, a public body corporate and politic created under the provisions of sec. 232.03(1), Stats. The agreement provides for the following:

#### File #: 011573, Version: 1

- 1. The Milwaukee Police Department (MPD) will provide two police officers for duty inside the Bradley Center for certain selected events.
- 2. The Bradley Center may request additional officers, and the Chief of Police is authorized to provide additional officers under the terms of the agreement.
- 3. The Bradley Center will compensate the MPD for the officers' actual overtime costs up to a total of \$162,000 over the next 2-year period.

In addition, this resolution authorizes the Milwaukee Police Department to apply for, accept and fund a Bradley Center Program Grant from the Bradley Center in the amount of \$308,308 with a city share of \$146,308 and a grantor share of \$162,000. The purpose of the project is to provide on-premise security at selected events held at the Bradley Center.

Whereas, The Common Council of the City of Milwaukee finds that:

- 1. Large facilities open to the public operated by tax-exempt public or quasi-public entities (hereinafter referred to as "Public Venue(s)") often require additional law enforcement services in order to meet the needs of public safety and convenience;
- 2. The public or quasi-public entities operating those <u>Public Venues</u> are <u>often</u> exempt from general property taxation and therefore, absent a voluntary agreement, would not have to pay for the provision of such law enforcement services;
- 3. Therefore, based upon the above enumerated considerations, the Common Council hereby finds that the City or its Police Department ("MPD") are authorized, upon passage of an enabling resolution by the Common Council, to accept grants to fund law enforcement services, provided that such grant(s) are received from entities that meet all of the following criteria:
  - a. The entity is exempt from general property taxation;
  - b. The entity is either public or quasi-public in nature; and
  - c. The entity owns and/or operates a Public Venue.

; and

Whereas, The Common Council further finds that accepting grants from public or quasi-public entities qualifying under the criteria set forth above is in the public interest because:

- 1. The grant will enable the MPD to assign additional personnel to that Public Venue and thereby enhance public safety and convenience at that venue; and
- 2. The grant will relieve the general City property taxpayers from funding the cost of the additional law enforcement services being provided to the tax exempt entity operating the Public Venue; and

Whereas, The Bradley Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation ("Bradley Center") is a public body corporate and politic created under the provisions of sec. 232.03(1), Stats.; and

Whereas, The Bradley Center owns and operates a large sports and entertainment venue open to the public and,

#### File #: 011573, Version: 1

which on a per event basis, can accommodate in excess of 18,000 members of the public; and

Whereas, All real and personal property owned and operated by the Bradley Center is exempt from general property taxation pursuant to sec. 70.11(29m), Stats.; and

Whereas, Based upon the above enumerated policy criteria and findings, the MPD is eligible for grant funds from the Bradley Center for a Bradley Center Grant to fund additional law enforcement services; and

Whereas, The Bradley Center has requested the provision of on-premise Milwaukee Police Department services; and

Whereas, The Chief of Police has indicated a willingness to provide these services in accordance with the terms and conditions of the grant agreement attached to this file; and

Whereas, The operation of this grant from 1/01/2002 to 12/31/2003 would cost \$308,308 of which \$146,308 (47%) would be provided by the city and \$162,000 (53%) would be provided by the grantor; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that grants for the provision of additional law enforcement services be accepted if the grantor qualifies under the criteria established in Section 3 of the first recital of this resolution; and, be it

Further Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the grant application for the Bradley Center meets all criteria established in section 3 of the first recital of this resolution and, on that basis, the MPD shall accept this grant without further approval unless the terms of the grant change, as indicated in Common council file 940843; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Chief of Police is authorized to execute the Law Enforcement Services Grant Agreement with the Bradley Center Sports and Entertainment Corporation, a copy of which is attached to this file; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is authorized to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2002 Special Revenue-Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amount for the program titled: "Bradley Center Grant":

Project/Grant	<u>Fund</u>	0rg Pr	ogram	$\underline{BY}$	Subcla	<u>ss</u>	Account	
GR0000200000	0150	9990	0001		0000	R999		000600

Project Amount
Grantor Share \$162,000

- 2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels, budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement;
- 3. Establish the necessary City Share Project Values; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Milwaukee Police Department, which is authorized to:

### File #: 011573, Version: 1

- 1. Expend from the amount budgeted sums for the specified purposes, as indicated in the grant budget and incur costs consistent with the award date.
- 2. Transfer funds within the project budget as long as the amount expended for each specific purpose does not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10%.

LRBO2O3O-3 RGP 2/25/2002 51901